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Plaintiffs have again asked this Court to enjoin enforcement of Idaho Code  

§ 18-8901. As State Defendants have pointed out in previous filings, the Idaho 

legislature enacted § 18-8901 based on its determinations about the risks and 

harmful effects of the cross-sex hormones Plaintiffs have demanded. Memo in 

Opposition to TRO/PI, Dkt. 24 at 3. The Supreme Court of the United States has long 

held that “[a]ny time a State is enjoined by a court from effectuating statutes enacted 

by representatives of its people, it suffers a form of irreparable injury.” Maryland v. 

King, 567 U.S. 1301, 1303 (2012) (quoting New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. 

Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345, 1351, 98 (1977)). 

State Defendants therefore oppose Plaintiffs’ renewed request to effectively 

annul a statute duly enacted by the representatives of Idaho’s people. To avoid 

repetition, State Defendants incorporate here their arguments opposing the previous 

injunctions. 

 
DATED: February 18, 2025 

 
STATE OF IDAHO 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
 
 

By:     /s/ Matthew L. Maurer  
MATTHEW L. MAURER 
Deputy Attorney General 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on February 18, 2025, the foregoing was electronically filed with 
the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent a Notice of Electronic 
Filing to the following persons: 

 
 

Paul Carlos Southwick 
psouthwick@acluidaho.org 
 

Christina M. Hesse 
cmh@dukeevett.com 

Emily Myrei Croston 
ecroston@acluidaho.org 
 

Michael J. Bentley 
mbentley@bentley.com 

Malita Picasso 
mpicasso@aclu.org 
 

Attorneys for Defendants Centurion of 
Idaho, LLC and Centurion Health 

Chase B. Strangio 
cstrangio@aclu.org 
 
Leslie J. Cooper 
lcooper@aclu.org 
 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
 

 
AND I FURTHER CERTIFY that on such date the foregoing was served on the 

following non-CM/ECF Registered Participant in the manner indicated. 
 

Via First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows: 
 
 
Alexandra Johnson 
125 Broad Street 
18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
 

 

Attorney for Plaintiffs  
 

 
 

/s/ Matthew L. Maurer  
MATTHEW L. MAURER 
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